ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE

AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT AND
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

o ~ R e AT A IR ]
W. K. MAK & STELLA HO CPA LIMITED
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
HONG KONG




Directors: W. K. MAK & STELLAHO , 4

BE

WK. Mak CPA LIMITED iff
C.P.A. (Practising),C.P.A.(Aust.) Certified Public Accountants K w oz A
Ho Lai Yin, Stella ‘ o : .. TR
C.P.A. (Practising),A LA 15/, Blissful Building, - == - IR
243-247 Des Voeux Road Central, i ngp § a

Telephone: Sheung Wan, Hong Kong. - o= = ﬁiﬂ
2520 5555 (4 lines) 5 - 5 5 Eﬁ
2520 6222 (Mr. Mak) =
3907 0873 (Ms. Ho) A OXK H =
A AN & -

Facsimile:: 2520 6820 = k= ®m H
E-mail: O == ﬁ ;

kmakshocpa@yahoo.com hic

REVIEW REPORT ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF
ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE

Review Report to the Management Committee of Asbury Methodist Social Service (“the Centre”)

We have audited the financial statements of the Centre for the year ended 31 March 2015 and have issued an unqualified
independent auditor’s report thereon dated - & FEB 2016

We conducted our review of the attached Annual Financial Report on pages 2 to 10 of the Centre for the year ended 31
March 2015 in accordance with Practice Note 851 “Review of the Annual Financial Reports of Non-governmental
Organizations’ issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The review includes considering the
procedures and records relevant to the preparation of the Annual Financial Report and performing procedures to satisfy
ourselves that the Annual Financial Report has been properly prepared from the books and records of the Centre, on
which the above audited financial statements of the Centre are based.

Review conclusions
On the basis of the results of our review and having regard to the audit procedures performed by us in relation to the
audit of the financial statements of the Centre for the year ended 31 March 2015:

a, in our opinion the Annual Financial Report has been properly prepared from the books and records of the Centre;
and

b. no matters have come to our attention during the course of our review, which cause us to believe that the Centre has
not:

i, properly accounted for the receipt of Lump Sum Grant, Provident Fund, Special One-off Grant and other social
welfare subventions and expenditure in respect of Funding and Services Agreement activities and support
services;

ii kept separate Operating Income and Expenditure Account for each subvented service unit as required by the
Lump Sum Grant Manual (LSG Manual) published by the Social Welfare Department of the Government of the
HKSAR;

fii prepared the Annual Financial Report in accordance with the format and requirements set out in the L.8G
Manual; and

iv  employed the staff quoted in the Special One-off Grant and Provident Fund arrangements during the year ended
31 March 2013,

This report is intended for filing with Social Welfare Department of the Government of HKSAR and should not be used
for any other purpose.

Kot

W. K. MAK. & STELLA HO CPA LIMITED
Certifted Public Accountants

Hong Kong, ~4 FEJ 7016 :
Page 1

SR O S R - R



A. INCOME
1. Lump Sum Grant

a. Lump Sum Grant {excluding

Provident Fund)
b, Provident Fund
2. Speoial One-off grant
3. Fes Income
4, Central Ttems
5. Rent and Rates
6. Other Income
7. Interest Received
TOTAL INCOME

B. EXPENDITURE

1. Personal Emoluments
a. Salaries
b. Provident Fund
¢. Allowances

Sub-total

2, Other Charges

3. Central [tems

4, Rent and Rates

5. Special One-off Grant Payments

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
NGO : ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE (028)

1 APRIL 2014 TO 31 MARCH 2015

C., SURPLUS/DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR

The annual financial report on pages 2 to 10 were approved by the executive commitlee otl

Note 2014 - 2015 2013 -2014
$ $

1b 12,835,234.060 10,748,302.00
lc 909,432.00 769,029.00
2 39,578.00 50,370.00
3 353,509.00 2,694,601.00
4 257,896.00 275,096.00
5 2,928,193.61 3,458,810.37
821.83 148.57
17,324,666.44 17,996,356.94
11,289,510.35 9,991,500.22
le 658,474.92 616,769.16
6 11,947,985.27 10,608,269.38
7 3,334,582.32 4,380,236.48
3 343,833.00 1,998,328.47
4 386,136.64 334,411.86

7a - -
16,012,557.23 17,321,246,19
8 1,312,109.21 675,110.75

- L FEB 206

bt A S

Rev. Wong Yuk Chee
CHAIRMAN

DATE: -4 FEB 2016

Page 2

Ms, Chun Yuk Yu
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DATE: =4 FEB 20%



1, Lump Sum Grant

a. Basis of
preparation

b. Lump Sum
Grant
(excluding
Provident
Fund)

b. Provident
Fund

2. Fee Income

3. Central Items

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared pn_cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon
receipts of cash and expenditure is recognised when expense are paid. Non-eash items like
depreciation, provisions and accruals have pet be included in the AFR.

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.

Snapshot staff are defined as these staff occupying recegnised or holding against subvented post
as at 1 April 2000.

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000,

Please note that the PF received and contributed for staff under the Central Items should be shown
under 3.

Details are analysed below :

6.8% and
Snapshot Other
Provident Fund Contribution Staff Posts Total
$ $ $

Subvention Received 121,535.00 787,897.00 909,432.00
Provident Fund Contribution Paid

during the Year §8,505.00 569,969.92 658,474.92
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the Year 33,030.,00 217.927.08 250,957.08
Add : Surplus/(Delicit) b/f 700,690.64 1,305,45%.09 2,006,149.73 -
Surplus/(Deficit) e/f 733,720.64 1,523,386.17 2,257,106.81

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges

recognised for the purpose of subvention as set cut in the L.SG Manual.

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own
procedures as set out in other SWD's papers end correspondence with the NGOs. The PF received
and contributed for staff under the Central Items should be separately included as part of income
and expenditure of the relevant items {paragraph 3.13 of LSG Manual). The income and expenditure
of each of the Cenu.'a] Ttemns are as follows:

Page 3



Central items (continued)

2014 - 2015 2013 - 2014

a. Income $ $
Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities - -
Infirmary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Person - -
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services - -
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services - -
Dementia Supplement for Day Care Centres/units for the

Elderly - -
Foster Care Allowance / Emergency Foster Care Assistant - -
After School Care Programme 168,750.00 189,000.00
Permanent and/or Time-definsd Programme Assistants/

Care Assistants for Elderly Services and

Rehabilitation Medical and Social Services - -
Temporary Financial Aid - -
Emergency Fund - -
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours

Child Care Services - -
Training Subsidy Scheme for Standalone
Child Care Centre (CCC),

KG-cum-CCC and Residential CCC - -

Training Subsidy under for Training Scheme for Child Care
Supversiors and Special Child Care Workers in
Pre-school Rehabilitation Services - -
Programme Work posts extended for one year in 2013-14 - 2,229.984.00
- Regularized Programme Assistant (PA)/

Care Assistants (CA) 184,759.00 275,617.00
Subsidy under Home Envitonment

Improvement Scheme for the Elderly - -
Short-term Rental Assistance to Newly

Discharged Prisoners - -
One-off Supplementary Grant for Service

Re-engineering Plan of the Factory for The Blind - -
Allowances doe Specific Services Arising from

the Implementation of the Minimum Wages

Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call Allowances) - -
Neighborhood Service Child Care Project

(NSCCP) - Contract Subsidy - -
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/waiving
Time-defined Supplementary Grant to Operator of

Wing Lung Bank Golden Jubiles Sheltered Workshop &
Hostel / Hang Ngai Workshop & Hostel - -
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Qceasional Child care

Services - -
Einancial Incentive Shame for Mentors of Employees

With Disabilities - -
Cluster-based Foster Home Pool - -

Total 353,509.00 2,654,601.00

Page 4



Central items (continued)

2014 - 2015 2013 -2014

b. Expendifure $ 3
Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities - -

Infirmary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Person - -
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services - -
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services - -
Dementia Supplement for Day Care Centres/units for the
Elderly - -
Foster Care Allowance / Emergency Foster Care Assistant - -
Afier School Care Programme 160,125.00 136,750.00
Permanent and Time-defined Programme Assistants/
Care Assistants for Elderly Services and
Rehabilitation Medical and Secial Services - -
Temporary Financial Aid - -
Emergency Fund - -
Time-~defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours
Child Care Services - -
Training Subsidy Scheme for Standalone
Child Care Centre (CCC),
KG-cum-CCC and Residential CCC : - -
Training Subsidy under for Training Scheme for Child Care
Supversiors and Special Child Care Workers in
Pre-school Rebabilitation Services - -
Propramme Work posts extended for one year in 2013-14 - 1,861,578.47
Regularized Programme Assistant (PA)/
Care Assistants (CA) 183,708.00 -
Subsidy under Home Environment
Improvement Scheme for the Elderly - -
Short-term Rental Assistance to Newly
Discharged Prisoners - -
One-off Supplementary Grant for Service
Re-engineering Plan of the Factery for The Blind - -
Allowances doe Specific Services Arising from
the Implementation of the Minimum Wages
Ordinance {Overnight On-site-on-call Allowances) - -
Neighborhood Service Child Care Project
(NSCCP) - Contract Subsidy - -
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/waiving
Time-defined Supplementary Grant to Operator of
Wing Lung Bank Golden Jubilee Sheltered Workshop &
Hostel / Hang Ngai Workshop & Hostel - -
Time-defined Sudsidy Scheme for Occasional Child care
Services - -
Financial Incentive Shame for Mentors of Employees
With Disabilities - -
Cluste-based Foster Home Pool - -

Total 343,833.00 1,998,328.47

Page 5



4, Rent and Rates This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure
on rent and rated in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR.

5. Other Income These includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income
received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received have not been included
as Other Income in AFR.

6. Personal Personal Emoluments include salary, Provident fund and salary-related allowances.

Emeoluments
The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $500,000 each is appended below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments No of Posts b
HK$500,001 - HK$600,000 p.a. 1 608,195.50
HK$600,0601 - HK$700,000 p.a. 0 -
HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a. 0 -
HEK$300,001 - HIK$500,000 p.a. 0 -
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a, 0 -
>HKS 1,000;000 p.a. 0 | -

7. Other Charges
The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows;:

2014 - 2018 2013 - 2014
Other Charges $ p
(a) Utilities 262,464.85 289,848.51
(b) Minor Purchases 92,234.80 186,462.40
(¢} Administrative Expenses 273,638,770 277,649.40
(d) Stores and Equipment 100,795.92 291,713.69
(e) Repair and Maintenance 129,959.60 253,730.00
(f) Special Allowances -
{g) Programme Expenses 2,333,518.00 2,731,230.35
(h} Transportation and Travelling 13,054.20 15,798.20
(i) I[nsurance 52,512.00 64,730.19
(I}  Staff Training and Development - -
{m) Miscellaneous 76,404.85 269,073.74

Total ‘ 3,334,582.32 4,380,236.48
7a . Special One-off Grant Payments

Details of Special One-off Grant Payments are as follows:

2014 - 2015 2013 -2014
Special one-off Grant Payments $ b

(a) Voluntary Retirement Scheme - -
(b) Compensation Scheme - -
(¢) Staff Training and Development - -
(d} Other Staff-related Initiatives - -

Page 6



8

Analysis of Reserve Fund

Analysis of Reserve Fund

Lump Sum Grant|Special One-off] Total
(L3G) Grant (SOG) | Rent and Rates | Central Items
] $ $ 5 $
Income
Lump Sum Grant 13,744,666,00 - - - 13,744,666,00
Special One-off Grant - - - - -
Fee Income 39,578.00 - - - 39,578.00
Other Income 2,928,195.61 - - - 2,928,195.61
Interest Received (Note (1)) 821.83 - - - 821.83
Rent and Rates - - 257,896.00 - 257,896.00
Ceniral Ttems - - - 353,509.00 353,509.00
Total Income (a) 16,713,261.44 - 257,896.00 353,509.00 | 17,324,666.44
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 11,947,985.27 - - - 11,947,985.27
Other Charges 3,334,582.32 - - - 3,334,582.32
Rent and Rates - - 386,156.64 - 386,156.04
Central Items - - - 343,833.00 343,833.00
Special One-off Grant Payments - - - - -
Total Expenditure (b) 15,282,567.59 - 386,156.64 343,833,00 | 16,012,557.23
Surplus/{Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b} 1,430,693.85 - (128,260.64}) 9,676.00 1,312,109.21
Less : Surplus/(Deficit) of Provident Fund 250,957.08 - - - 250,937.08
1,179,736.77 - (128,260.64) 9,676.00 1,061,152.13
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f (Note (2}) 4,043,076.09 - (101,532.62)] 1,316,089.83 5,257,633.30
5,222.812.86 - (229,793.26)| 1,325,765.83 6,318,785.43
Add: Transfer of cumulative unspent balance of
permanent/time-defined Programme Assistant/
Care Assistant as at 30.11.2014 upon the
change of funding mode from Central Item to
Lump Sum Grant with effect from 1,12.2014
{Note (3)) - - - - -
Less : Refund to Government - - 615.00 - -
Transfer from L8G Reserve to cover the
salary adjustment for Programme Assistanits,
Care Assistants, Dementia Supplement
and Infirmary Care Supplementary (Note (4}) - - - - -
Add: SWD Audit Adjustment 155,927.71
Ref: SWD SF/SAS/4-65/11(028) 11
Surplus/(Deficit) ¢/f (Note 5) 5,378,740.57 - (229,178.26)| 1,325,765.83 6,318,785.43

Notes :

(1) All the interest received on LSG and PF reserves, rent and rates, central items, Special One-off Grant is included

as one item under 1.8G; and the item is considered as part of LSG reserve.

(2) Accumulated balance Lump Sum Grant Surplus b/f from previous years and all interest received in previous years
are included in the surpius b/f under LSG.
(3) Amount of cumulative unspent balance as at 30.11.2014 (i.e. amount of surplus o/f} for permanent/time-defined Care
Assistant and Programme Assistant posts, if any, as per Schedule for Central [tems.
(4 Amount of LSG Reserve used to cover the salary adjustment for Programme Assistants. Care Assistants, Dementia
Supplement end Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as per Schedule of Central [tems.
(5) The level of L.SG cumulative reserves (l.e.S) will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure
(excluding PF expenditure) for the year.

Page 7




Annex 8

Schedule for Invesiment
Analysis of Investment as at 31 March, 2015

Name of Agency : Asbury Methodist Social Service (028)

2015 2014
HKS HKS$
LSG Reserve as at 31 March 5,378,740.57 4,043.076.09
Represented by :
Investmenis
a. HKD Bank Account Balances 5,378,740.57 4,043,076.09
b. HKD 24-hour Call Deposits - -
¢. HKD Fixed Deposits - -
d. HKD Certificate of Deposits - -
e. HKD Bonds ( see appendix for breakdown) - -
5,378,740.57 4,043,076.09

Note : The investments should be reported at historical cost.

Confirmed By: -

N)'VQ/(L‘@» BN

Rev. Wong Yuk Chee

CHAIRMAN

Date: -4 FER 2018

Ms. Chun Yuk Yu
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Date: -4 FEB 201

Page 8



6 a8eg

" (IS WOy ISYARC SY) LIOY. PAOEING OIS SMNEE PIE SSPOT) HA L
“Teaf J021mD T STONEGO WOoT SUIse *Aue 1t “sujdms snid preaioy 1Bnoaq snjdms suestw ,(§/0) premioy panms snydmg,, 9
‘sIaA snotssad w suonemde wory Suswe e i supdms sweow | (3q) preaoy mEnorq sndmg, ¢
{vD) westssy omD) / (V) ITRISISSY SIRIS0L] Pazieuing (a)
Apropld [eRuaprsay og Jwermapddng o)y A {ag
S99y APpIH [BRUSPEEY 10§ uewsiddng epuetmep {1}
suoswd g pafy o 1og mowsyddng ereny Amwrmey (i)
SIRLIESICE P AapTH 10f juswapddng enusaay (1)
"ET0T AT LT PP 21 1 ZAOT/S/QMS T (91)321 Joqa] N0 Ul PAJR)S S8 OATISSY JURID) ung dumr] 911 0} POrmystey 5 UBs Juaunsnipe Ap[es moly FysHe Smoy [enues SIMol[of i o 1ugad b

‘2mypuadye [EIoE PUE PISEIJSI UOHIRAGNS UaoM13q STSIIIP o sinssasder jrowars yoes 107 Jogecysudmg ¢
“Ae 3i'srnoout sumrer§oxd 130 Sumsi 101 $201A15S 94T0adse] o YO Py tuapzaoxd Surpniour parmom ampusdxs [e10) oy spsssidar amupmadye RNV 7
eI [BEUBUG 513 JO ([RUL]) YorRiy 107 1515 o1 o pAjokIes 20 WED TeaA [BIOUBLL (050 913 10} SSm3Y S4T "]

SAION
0T'606°650°1 £1'958°697 £8°680°91€°T - VN - 00°9L9% 00 EEREVE 00'605°€5¢ ol
00°05T - 00°05C - VN - - - - I0PESSBOWY [FIOK IOpesSEqUIY (IN0L 8704
00°685°C - 00°685°S - VN - - - - IO[[9STN07) 29 JO[ESUnO)) 209d 870
(8T0) /59
“PFYSIAS TMS
00°895°9LT 059£0°851 05°€59°CEY - VN - 00 1S0°1 00°$0L°EST 00'65L Y81 SIRISISS Y AWurBIFoL] §180d Vd /YD S8T0
(820} /ss PIOTETE-C10TH T W
-B/VYSAIS AMS
£6°50¥80¢ £T0TRLOT OL'STTOLY - VN - - - - SINI0M SwwreiBozd| 1294 | DOPULIND 107 150J Md JRT0
£5966°80F - LS 1LE00F - VN - 00'579°8 00817091 00'05L7°891 SIUWUEIBOL] BIE]) [COYSS 1By 10a(D1g aTe)) [0OUDS IBYY  CHOT
$ % % $ $ g
@)= ® = (2= (2) (1) (&)
(¢ 100D ams Aq (7 100D LInElg) (i 210nD DT 0 (g =100D (g =08 (z 10N (1 2000 JHRWR[H pAUAQUS SUIRN] PUR SPOY JIU()
r Jaeqmeo i pesnfpy | pauagsuen yemeq nogacy snydmg amyrpuadxg posBay
snjdmg snidmg snidmg I3} O3 10] 1oga(] TEIoY UOHUAQNS

(8T0) 22NAIRG [RIIOS ISIPOYIDIA] AINGSY : ADTISY Jo amrN]

STOZ POIEIAl TE 03 $10Z iV T WOy POLSJ 913 10J SsmIpuadXy PUE UORUIAGRS JO SISA[BUY
S]] (B9, J0) I[MPIYDIS




Schedule for Rent and Rates

Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the Period

from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015

Name of Agency : Asbury Methodist Social Service (028)

Annex 10

Subvention _
Subvented Released Actual Surplus Deficit
Unit Code and Name Element (Note 1) | Expenditure | (Note 2) (Note 2)
1165 $ $ 3 $
Kwai Chung ICYSC PHE Rent (Note 3) 138,984.00 | 154,644.00 - (15,660.00)
Government Rent (Note3) 11,984.00 | 19,608.48 - (7,624.48)
Rates 28,341.00 | 47,902.80 - | (19,561.80)
Total :| 179,309.00 | 222,155.28 - (42,846.28)
1050
Neighbourhood Elderly  |PHE Rent (Note 3) - 68,208.00 - (68,208.00)
Centre (NECs) Government Rent (Note3) 5,170.00 6,719.76 - (1,549.76)
Rates 8,617.00 | 16,653.60 - (8,036.60)
Total ;| 13,787.00 | 91,581.36 - (77,794.36)
1045
School Social Work PHE Rent (Note 3) 64,800.00 | 70,560.00 - (5,760.00)
Rates - 1,860.00 - (1,860.00)
Total ;] 64,800.00 | 72,420.00 - (7,620.00)
Grand Total ;| 257,896.00 | 386,156.64 - (128,260.64)

Notes :

1. The figures are to be extracted from the paylist for March plus subvention released in late March of

the financial year.

2. Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual

expenditure.

3. Rent includes all kinds of rent such as PHE rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee,
building maintenance fee and Government Rent,

Page 10







